Other not quoted  11,673 7%  11,385 7%

Balance at December 31  166,757 100%  162,648 100%

12.3.3 Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity analysis
Principal actuarial assumptions at the balance sheet date (expressed as weighted averages):

31.12.2022 31.12.2023

Swiss plans International
plans

Swiss plans International
plans

Discount rates 2.40% 3.23% 1.40% 3.56%

Rate of future salary increases 1.75% 3.44% 1.75% 3.56%

Rate of future pension increases 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Rates for the projection of savings capital1 1.00% n/a 1.00% n/a

Mortality tables2 BVG2020G various BVG2020G various

1 Swiss plans: the rate is only applied to the mandatory part.
2 Model 'Continuous Mortality Investigation (CMI)'

Tecan   Annual Report 2023

152

Consolidated financial statements

Sensitivities of significant actuarial assumptions
The discount rate, the rate of future salary increase and the life expectancy were identified as significant actuarial
assumptions. The following impacts on the defined benefit obligation are to be expected:

31.12.2022 31.12.2023

Change in actuarial
assumptions

Swiss
plans

International
plans

Total Swiss
plans

International
plans

Total

CHF 1,000

Discount rates - 25 basis points  5,481  71  5,552  5,464  54  5,518

+ 25 basis points  (5,481)  (67)  (5,548)  (5,174)  (53)  (5,227)

Rate of future salary increases - 25 basis points  (1,827)  (62)  (1,889)  (1,627)  (50)  (1,677)

+ 25 basis points  1,827  66  1,893  1,642  49  1,691

Life expectancy - 1 year  (1,827)  (5)  (1,832)  (2,678)  (6)  (2,684)

+ 1 year  1,827  5  1,832  2,776  3  2,779

(positive = increase in obligation / negative = decrease in obligation)

The sensitivity analysis is based on realistically possible changes at the end of the reporting period. Each change in
significant assumption was analyzed separately as part of the test. Interdependencies were not considered.

12.4 EMPLOYEE PARTICIPATION PLANS - SHARE-BASED PAYMENT

12.4.1 Employee share option plans
The terms and conditions of the outstanding grants are as follows:

Plan Plan terms 31.12.2022 31.12.2023

Grant date Expiry date Number
granted

Exercise
price

Remaining
contractual
life (years)

Number

[…]

cal earnings.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk arising on financial instruments denominated in a currency different from
the functional currency of the entity holding the instruments is as follows:

31.12.2022 31.12.2023

CHF EUR USD Other CHF EUR USD Other

CHF 1,000

Derivatives  -  -  1,569  (54)  -  -  3,788  57

Cash and cash equivalents  149  23,245  1,908  2,295  362  29,601  7,418  6,124

Receivables  (153)  4,615  2,160  2,280  -  3,420  2,651  141

Rent and other deposits  -  151  -  98  -  151  -  -

Current financial liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -  (613)  -

Payables and accrued expenses  (9)  (4,596)  (1,228)  (3,708)  (20)  (4,992)  (2,493)  (4,181)

Non-current financial liabilities  -  -  -  (35)  -  -  -  -

Total net exposure to currency  (13)  23,415  4,409  876  342  28,180  10,751  2,141

Tecan   Annual Report 2023

175

Consolidated financial statements

On December 31, if the CHF had moved against the USD and EUR with all other variables held constant, post-tax
profit for the year would have been (sensitivity analysis based on the net exposure to currency/table above):

31.12.2022 31.12.2023

higher/(lower) higher/(lower)

CHF 1,000

If CHF had weakened against EUR by 10%  1,888  2,589

If CHF had strengthened against EUR by 10%  (1,888)  (2,589)

If CHF had weakened against USD by 10%1  (8,180)  (8,091)

If CHF had strengthened against USD by 10%1  8,180  8,091

1 Impact on post-tax profit primarily relate to CHF/USD forwards.

The derivative financial instruments used as economic hedges of foreign currencies are summarized in the table below:

Fair value   Contract value

Positive Negative Total   Due within

1 and 90 days 91 and 360 days 1 and 2 years

CHF 1,000

Foreign currency forwards

   Sell USD  1,796  (223)  105,947  49,368  56,579  -

   Buy USD  -  (3)  (6,287)  (6,287)  -  -

   Sell SEK  -  (1)  648  648  -  -

   Sell JPY  -  (7)  3,111  3,111  -  -

   Sell AUD  -  (47)  2,398  2,398  -  -